

No. 09-291

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ERIC L. THOMPSON,
Petitioner,

v.

NORTH AMERICAN STAINLESS, LP,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW
CENTER, ET AL. AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MARCIA D. GREENBERGER
EMILY J. MARTIN
DINA R. LASSOW
NATIONAL WOMEN'S
LAW CENTER
11 Dupont Circle, NW
Washington, DC 20036
202/588-5180

HELEN NORTON
Associate Professor of Law
(Counsel of Record)
UNIVERSITY OF
COLORADO
SCHOOL OF LAW
401 UCB
Wolf Law Building
Boulder, CO 80309
303/492-5751
Helen.Norton@Colorado.edu

September 10, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. WORKERS – ESPECIALLY WOMEN IN TRADITIONALLY MALE JOBS – CONTINUE TO SUFFER DISCRIMINATION AND FACE SUBSTANTIAL PRESSURES TO REMAIN SILENT RATHER THAN REPORT SUCH DISCRIMINATION..... 5

II. THE CASE LAW INDICATES THAT IT IS NOT UNUSUAL FOR EMPLOYERS TO RETALIATE AGAINST THE FAMILY MEMBERS AND OTHER CLOSE ASSOCIATES OF WORKERS WHO REPORT DISCRIMINATION, THUS ADDING TO THE PRESSURES ON WORKERS TO REMAIN SILENT..... 11

III. TO ENSURE EFFECTIVE PROTECTION FOR WORKERS WHO CHALLENGE DISCRIMINATION, THIS COURT SHOULD RECOGNIZE THAT TITLE VII PERMITS SUIT BY AN EMPLOYEE HARMED BY THE RETALIATORY ACTIONS OF AN EMPLOYER..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 19
APPENDIX 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|--------------|
| <i>Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Railway Co v. White.</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006)..... | 4, 7, 16, 19 |
| <i>Crawford v. Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County</i> , 129 S. Ct. 846 (2009) | 10 |
| <i>Dias v. Goodman</i> , 214 S.W.3d 672 (Tex. App. 2007) | 15 |
| <i>E.E.O.C. v. Bojangles Rest., Inc.</i> , 284 F. Supp. 2d 320 (M.D.N.C. 2003) | 14 |
| <i>E.E.O.C. v. Nalbandian Sales, Inc.</i> , 36 F. Supp. 2d 1206 (E.D. Cal. 1998)..... | 13 |
| <i>E.E.O.C. v. V & J Foods</i> , 507 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2007) | 14 |
| <i>E.E.O.C. v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 1240 (D.N.M. 2008)..... | 12 |
| <i>E.E.O.C. v. Wal-Mart Stores</i> , No. 07-0300, 2009 WL 3028981 (D.N.M. Sept. 8, 2009) | 13 |
| <i>Elsensohn v. Parish of St. Tammany</i> , No. 06-11393, 2007 WL 1799684 (E.D. La. June 19, 2007) | 13 |
| <i>Fogelman v. Mercy Hospital</i> , 283 F.3d 561 (3d Cir. 2002)..... | 15 |

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Holt v. JTM Indus., Inc.</i> , 89 F.3d 1224 (5th Cir. 1996) | 14 |
| <i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005)..... | 16 |
| <i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber, Inc.</i> , 550 U.S. 618 (2007)..... | 7 |
| <i>McKenzie v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 906 F. Supp. 572 (D. Colo. 1995)..... | 14 |
| <i>Murphy v. Cadillac Rubber and Plastics, Inc.</i> , 946 F. Supp. 1108 (W.D.N.Y 1996) | 14 |
| <i>Rainer v. Refco, Inc.</i> , 464 F. Supp. 2d 742 (S.D. Ohio 2006)..... | 15 |
| <i>Rochon v. Gonzales</i> , 438 F.3d 1211 (D.C. Cir. 2006) | 19 |
| <i>Shoecraft v. Univ. of Houston-Victoria</i> , No. 03-85, 2006 WL 870432 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 28, 2006) | 14 |
| <i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976) | 18 |
| <i>Smith v. Frye</i> , 488 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2007)..... | 17 |
| <i>Smith v. Riceland Foods, Inc.</i> , 151 F.3d 813 (8th Cir. 1998) | 11 |
| <i>Whittaker v. N. Ill. Univ.</i> , No. 02-50503, 2003 WL 21403520 (N.D. Ill. June 16, 2003) | 14 |

STATUTES

- Lilly Ledbetter Fair Pay Act of 2009, 42 U.S.C.
 § 2000e-5 (2009).....7
- Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964,
 42 U.S. C. § 2000.....*passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Jane Adams-Roy & Julian Barling, *Predicting the Decision to Confront or Report Sexual Harassment*, 19 J. ORG. BEHAV. 329 (1998) 9
- Mindy E. Bergman et al., *The (Un)Reasonableness of Reporting: Antecedents and Consequences of Reporting Sexual Harassment*, 87 J. APPLIED PSYCH. 230 (2002) 9, 10
- Deborah Brake, *The Function of Retaliation: Silencing Challengers and Preserving Existing Power Structures*, 90 MINN. L. REV. 18 (2005)..... 9
- Deborah L. Brake & Joanna L. Grossman, *The Failure of Title VII as a Rights-Claiming System*, 86 N.C. L. REV. 860 (2005)..... 10
- CYNTHIA COCKBURN, *MACHINERY OF DOMINANCE: WOMEN, MEN AND TECHNICAL KNOW-HOW* (1985).....6
- Louise F. Fitzgerald et al., *Why Didn't She Just Report Him? The Psychological and Legal*

- Implications of Women's Responses to Sexual Harassment*, 51 J. SOC. ISSUES 117 (1995) 7
- James Gruber, *The Impact of Male Work Environments and Organizational Policies on Women's Experiences of Sexual Harassment*, 12 GENDER & SOC'Y 301 (1998) 6, 8
- Cheryl R. Kaiser & Brenda Major, *A Social Psychological Perspective on Perceiving and Reporting Discrimination*, 31 LAW & SOC. INQUIRY 801 (2006) 8
- Deborah Erdos Knapp et al., *Determinants of Target Responses to Sexual Harassment: A Conceptual Framework*, 22 ACADEMY OF MANAGEMENT REVIEW 687 (1997) 8
- NATIONAL COALITION FOR WOMEN AND GIRLS IN EDUCATION, *TITLE IX AT 35: BEYOND THE HEADLINES* (2008) 7
- Rhonda Reaves, *Retaliatory Harassment: Sex and the Hostile Coworker as the Enforcer of Workplace Norms*, 2007 MICH. ST. L. REV. 403 9
- Vicki Shultz, *Telling Stories About Women and Work: Judicial Interpretations of Sex Segregation in the Workplace in Title VII Cases Raising the Lack of Interest Argument*, 103 HARV. L. REV. 1789 (1990) 6
- U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, *Household Data Annual Averages: Employed Persons by Detailed*

*Occupation, Sex, Race, and Hispanic or Latino
Ethnicity* (2009), available at
<http://www.bls.gov/cps/cpsaat11.pdf>.....5
